



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 725/2025**

RAHUL @ RANJEET

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aman Panwar, Advocate
(DHCLSC)
Mr. Preet Kr. Choudhary, Mr.
Vishwas Sharma, Ms. Bhawna
Mohan, Advocates

versus

**STATE (NCT) OF DELHI. THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY
DELHI SECRETARIAT, IP ESTATE**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Chetan Panwar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

27.04.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1133/2025

1. This is an application under Section 430 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeking suspension of the sentence
of the accused no. 2 (A2) in Sessions Case no. 198/2021 on the file
of Additional Sessions Judge (South-West)-05, Dwarka Courts,
Delhi. *Vide* the judgement dated 05.10.2024, A2 has been convicted



for the offences punishable under Sections 392, 397 read with Section 34 IPC. *Vide* order on sentence dated 23.12.2024, he has been sentenced to varying terms of imprisonment for the aforesaid offences. The sentences have been directed to run concurrently. Therefore, the maximum sentence he will have to undergo is for a period of 07 years.

2. The application is opposed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor who submits that the appellant has criminal antecedents.

3. Heard both sides.

4. On going through the Nominal Roll, it is seen that the following are the cases pending against the appellant:

Sl.No.	FIR No.	Under Section	Police Station
1.	434/19	392/397/411/34 IPC	Dwarka, Sector-23
2.	435/19	392/397/411/34 IPC	Dwarka, Sector-23
3.	305/17	392/411/34 IPC	Najafgarh

5. As the appellant has the criminal antecedents, this is not a fit case for suspension.



6. Hence, the application is dismissed.

CRL.A. 725/2025 & CRL.M.A. 15977/2025

1. Advocate Aman Panwar, (DHCLSC) appearing on behalf of the appellant seeks discharge from the present case as the appellant has engaged another Counsel.

2. Hence, Advocate Aman Panwar, (DHCLSC) stands discharged from the present case.

3. List for hearing on 22.07.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 27, 2026

p'ma